	I NO. EEE 0259571908
FORM PTO-1595 REC 08-31- (Rev. 6-93) 8-24-98	-1998 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Taent and Hademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent 10082	2159 shed original documents or copy thereof
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Robert Joseph Chilton, III; Livia N. McCleary; and William Henry Segarra Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes 図 No	Name: General Instrument Corporation (A Delaware Corporation) Internal Address:
Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 101 Tournament Drive
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	City: Horsham State: PA Zip: 19044
Execution Date: August 21, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli-	cation, the execution date of the application is: August 18,
1998; August 21, 1998	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name Glenn M. Massina, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\(\frac{40.00}{E}\)
Internal Address: Volpe and Koenig, P.C.	⋉ Enclosed
400 One Penn Center	Authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account
Street Address: 1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd.	8. Deposit account number: 22-0493. Our Order No. is 685
City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103	22-0493. Our Order No. is 685 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
V31/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000012 09138490	- THO OF NOL
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
Glenn M. Massina Name of Person Signing	Signature
	Signature Date
Reg. No. $40,081$ Total number of pages including covers	sheet, attachments, and document: 5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert Joseph Chilton, III, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 320 Camphill Road, Fort Washington, PA 19034; Livia N. McCleary, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 531 Howard Road, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034; and William Henry Segarra, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1414 Crosgrove Street, Linwood, PA 19061 (hereafter jointly and severally referred to as the undersigned), are the inventors of

BYPASS TAP TOOL

AND, WHEREAS, General Instrument Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 101 Tournament Drive, Horsham, PA 19044, United States of America (hereafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), receipt of which is acknowledged by the undersigned, and other good and valuable consideration, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's assigns, successors and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention together with all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States letters Patent as entitled above and identified by attorney docket number GIC-PT076 which the undersigned executed concurrently herewith, the right to claim priority under statute, regulation, treaty or the Paris Convention and in all letters patent, including all reissues or reexaminations thereof, throughout the world.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this Assignment.

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED under seal on this 2/st day of +uqus1998 at Horsham, ternd Witness: State of tennsylvania ss. county of <u>Montgomery</u> On this day of August, 1998 before me personally appeared Robert Joseph Chilton, III, to me known to be one of the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained. Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written. My Commission Expires: Notarial Seal Karen L. Degler, Notary Public Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My Commission Expires March 5, 2001

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED under seal on this 2/5+ day of -ugust, 1998 at -forsham, renna.
Witness:
A Charles A MA
Jaren S. Megler Williamy (L.S.) Livia N. McCleary
State of + ENNSYL VANIA
ss.
County of MONTGOMERY
on this 21st day of August, 1998 before me
personally appeared Livia N. McCleary, to me known to be one of the
persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that she executed the same knowingly and willingly and
for the purposes therein contained.
202 Purpos de l'acceptant de la constant de la cons
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately
above written.
A Harris Harris
Jaren tageler
Notary Public My Commission Expires:
Notarial Seal Karen L. Degler, Notary Public
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My Commission Expires March 5, 2001
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

The undersigned warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

DARGETTED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
EXECUTED under seal on this $\sqrt{\frac{St}{St}}$ day of $\sqrt{\frac{4agusT}{1998}}$ at $\sqrt{\frac{1998 \text{ at}}{Sham}}$, $\sqrt{\frac{1998 \text{ at}}{Sham}}$.
Witness: Alex Legeler William Henry Segarra William Henry Segarra
State of Fennsylvania
Country of Montgomery
On this day of thingus, 1998 before m
personally appeared William Henry Segarra, to me known to be one o
the persons described in and who executed the foregoing instrument
and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly
and for the purposes therein contained.
Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately
above written.
My Commission Expires: **Total Auton A Regier** Notary Public **Total Auton A Regier
Notarial Seal Karen L. Degler, Notary Public Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My Commission Expires March 5, 2001 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarion

-Page 4 of 4-REEL: 9421 FRAME: 0865

RECORDED: 08/24/1998